





BOBBY G. HENRY, Jr.

9701 Apollo Drive, Suite 100 Largo, Maryland 20721 Telephone: 301.925.7900 Cell: 301.537.5744

Email: CASAMD.BobbyHenry@gmail.com

Mr. Henry is the principal of Henry Legal Firm, LLC with offices in Landover and Largo, Maryland. He opened his firm in 1994 after leaving active duty service as a Major in the U.S. Army. He has served as General Counsel for the Jericho Baptist Church Ministries, Inc. for over 26 years and for the City of Praise Family Ministries, Inc. since 2012. He is currently on the board of directors for St. Vincent Pallotti High School and the Jericho Center of Hope, Inc. Mr. Henry is a life member of Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, Inc. and has previously served on its national Board of Directors. He is also a life member of the National Bar Association where he served on the executive board and on the Board of Governors under eight presidents. Mr. Henry and his wife, Debra (who he met in law school) have been married for 36 years and are the proud parents of three young men.

EDUCATION

B.S., Marketing, North Carolina Agricultural & Technical State University, Greensboro, N.C., Class of 1980 Juris Doctorate, Howard University School of Law, Washington, D.C., Class of 1983

MILITARY SERVICE

Mr. Henry served on active duty as a Commissioned Officer with the U.S. Army from 1983 to 1994. While in the U.S. Army, Mr. Henry held several positions including Prosecutor, Staff Attorney, Legal Counsel for the Tripler Army Medical Center in Honolulu, Hawaii, Litigation Attorney, Bid Protest Attorney, and Supervising Attorney in the Contract Law Division, Office of the Judge Advocate General. He returned to civilian life as a Major after more than 10 years of active-duty service. Thereafter, he served in the District of Columbia Army National Guard.

MEMBERSHIPS AND AFFILIATIONS

MILITARY: U.S. Court of Military Appeals, The ROCKS, Inc.

CIVIC: Vice President, Jericho Center of Hope, Inc. (2011-Present); Board Member, St. Vincent Pallotti High School (2018-Present); Ministry Leader, Road to College Ministry-City of Praise Family Ministries (2015-Present); Board of Directors, Richard Allen Community Development Corporation; Founding Member, 100 Black Men of Prince George's County; Member, Maryland Governor's Task Force on African American Males; General Counsel, Alpha Nu Brain Trust (2011-present).

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS

Mr. Henry earned numerous military awards and decorations to include the Meritorious Service Medal (2nd Oak Leaf Cluster) and the Parachutist Badge. He has also received the Catholic Business Network of Prince George's County Business Partner of the Year Award and St. Jude's Children's Research Hospital Certificate of Appreciation to name a few. Mr. Henry is admitted to practice before the United States Supreme Court and is licensed to practice in the State of Maryland and the District of Columbia.

ORIGINAL APPOINTMENT

August 2021

